Lana Godrej 901, Raheja Anchorage, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Samandar Point, Off Dr. A. B. Road, Worli, Mumbai -400018

Date: 12<sup>th</sup> March, 2020

To, The Manager,

| BSE Limited                        | National Stock Exchange of India Limited |
|------------------------------------|--|
| Corporate Relationship Department, | Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,               |
| Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,         | Plot No.C/1, G Block,                    |
| Dalal Street,                      | Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),        |
| Mumbai- 400001                     | Mumbai-400051                            |
| Scrip Code: 500164                 | Symbol: GODREJIND                        |

Sub: Disclosure in terms of Regulation 29(1) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Enclosed is the disclosure in terms of Regulation 29(1) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 for your records.

You are requested to kindly take note of the above.

Pirojsha Godrej as a guardian of Ms. Lana Godrej

CC: Godrej Industries Limited Godrej One, Pirojshanagar, Eastern Express Highway, Vikhroli (East), Mumbai – 400079

## DISCLOSURE UNDER REGULATION 29(1) OF SEBI (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011

## PART A: Details of the Acquisition

| Name of the Target Company (TC)   | Godrej Industries I   | imited  | · · · ·  |  |  |  |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Name(s) of the acquirer and<br>Persons acting in Concert (PAC)<br>with the acquirer   | Ms. Lana Godrej through guardian, Mr. Pirojsha Godrej<br>(father)                                 |   |  |  |  |  |
| Whether the acquirer belongs to promoter / promoter group   | The acquirer is a part of the promoter group  |   |  |  |  |  |
| Name(s) of the Stock Exchange(s)<br>where the shares of TC are Listed   | <ol> <li>The National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE)</li> <li>BSE Limited (BSE)</li> </ol> |   |  |  |  |  |
| Details of the acquisition as follows   | Number capital wherever applicable(*)   |   | % w.r.t. total<br>diluted<br>share/ <del>voting</del><br>capital of the TC<br>(**) |  |  |  |
| Before the acquisition under<br>consideration, holding of<br>acquirer along with PACs:  |   |   |  |  |  |  |
| a) Shares carrying voting rights  | NIL<br>(Individually)<br>20,77,63,238<br>(Together with<br>PAC)                                   | NIL<br>(Individually)<br>61.75%<br>(Together with<br>PAC) | NIL<br>(Individually)<br>61.73%<br>(Together with<br>PAC)                          |  |  |  |
| b) Shares in the nature of<br>encumbrance (pledge/ lien/ non-<br>disposal undertaking/ others)  | NIL   | NIL   | NIL  |  |  |  |
| c) Voting rights (VR) otherwise<br>than by shares   | NIL   | NIL   | NIL  |  |  |  |
| d) Warrants/convertible<br>securities/any other instrument that<br>entitles the acquirer to receive<br>shares carrying voting rights in the<br>TC (specify holding in each<br>category) | NIL   | NIL   | NIL  |  |  |  |
| e) Total (a+b+c+d)  | 20,77,63,238  | 61.75%  | 61.73%   |  |  |  |
| <b>Details of acquisition:</b><br>a) Shares carrying voting rights<br>acquired  | 2,65,000  | 0.08%   | 0.08%  |  |  |  |
| b) VRs acquired otherwise than by shares  | NIL   | NIL   | NIL  |  |  |  |
| c) Warrants/convertible<br>securities/any other instrument that<br>entitles the acquirer to receive   | NIL   | NIL   | NIL  |  |  |  |

| shares carrying voting rights in the<br>TC (specify holding in each<br>category) acquired |  |                     |                   |
|---|--|---------------------|-------------------|
| d) Shares in the nature of encumbrance (pledge/ lien/ non-                                | NIL  | NIL                 | NII               |
| disposal undertaking/ others)   |  |                     |                   |
| e) Total (a+b+c+d)  | 2,65,000   | 0.08%               | 0.08%             |
| After the acquisition, holding of   |  |                     |                   |
| acquirer along with with PACs:  |  |                     |                   |
| a) Shares carrying voting rights  | 2,65,000   | 0.08%               | 0.08%             |
|   | (Individually)   | (Individually)      | (Individually     |
|   | 20,77,63,238   | 61.75%              | 61.739            |
|   | (Together with   | (Together with      | (Together with    |
|   | PAC)   | PAC)                | PAC               |
|   | (Refer Annexure A)   | (Refer Annexure A)  | (Refer Annexure A |
| b) VRs otherwise than by shares   | NIL  | NIL                 | NII               |
| c) Warrants/convertible   | NIL  | NIL                 | NI                |
| securities/any other instrument that  |  |                     |                   |
| entitles the acquirer to receive  |  |                     |                   |
| shares carrying voting rights in the  |  |                     |                   |
| TC (specify holding in each   |  |                     |                   |
| category) after acquisition   |  |                     |                   |
| d) Shares in the nature of  | NIL  | NIL                 | NI                |
| encumbrance (pledge/ lien/ non-   |  |                     |                   |
| disposal undertaking/ others)   |  |                     |                   |
| e) Total (a+b+c+d)  | 20,77,63,238   | 61.75%              | 61.73%            |
| Mode of acquisition (e.g. open  | a set interesting a settlement of the settlement of the  | nembers of Promote  | er Group on marke |
| market / off market / public issue /  | by way of block de   | eal                 |                   |
| rights issue / preferential allotment   |  |                     |                   |
| /inter-se transfer-etc).  |  |                     | · · · ·           |
| Salient features of the securities  | Equity Shares  |                     |                   |
| acquired including time till  |  |                     |                   |
| redemption, ratio at which it can be  |  |                     |                   |
| converted into Equity Shares, etc.  |  |                     | 1.85 M            |
| Date of acquisition of/ date of   | 12 <sup>th</sup> March, 2020   |                     |                   |
| receipt of intimation of allotment of   |  |                     |                   |
| shares / VR/ warrants/convertible   |  |                     |                   |
| securities/any other instrument that  |  |                     |                   |
| entitles the acquirer to receive  |  |                     |                   |
| shares in the TC.   | D- 22 (4 (( 01( (  | 22 64 66 016 12     | Charge (D) 1      |
| Equity share capital / total voting   | and the second s | 33,64,66,016 Equity | Shares of Ke. 1   |
| capital of the TC before the said   | each)  |                     |                   |
| acquisition   | D= 22 64 66 016 6  | 22 64 66 016 1 - '  | Chases of D = 1   |
| Equity share capital/ total voting  |  | 33,64,66,016 Equity | Snares of Ke. 1   |
| capital of the TC after the said acquisition  | each)  |                     |                   |
|   |  |                     |                   |

| Total diluted share/voting | g capital of R | s. 33,65,81 | ,797 (33,65,8 | 31,797 Equity | y Shares of Re. 1 |
|----------------------------|----------------|-------------|---------------|---------------|-------------------|
| the TC after the said acqu | uisition ea    | ach)        |               |               |                   |

Note:

(\*) Total share capital/ voting capital to be taken as per the latest filing done by the company to the Stock Exchange under Regulation 31 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (erstwhile Clause 35 of the listing Agreement).

(\*\*) Diluted share/voting capital means the total number of shares in the TC assuming full conversion of the outstanding convertible securities/warrants into Equity Shares of the TC.

(\*\*\*) Part-B shall be disclosed to the Stock Exchanges but shall not be disseminated

Date: 12th March, 2020

Pirojsha Godrej as a guardian of Ms. Lana Godrej

## PART B: Name of the Target Company: Godrej Industries Limited

| Name(s) of the acquirer and<br>Persons Acting in Concert<br>(PAC) with the acquirer   | Whether the<br>acquirer<br>belongs to<br>Promoter/<br>Promoter group | PAN of the acquirer<br>and/ or PACs |  |  |
|---|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Adi Barjorji Godrej   | Yes  | AAEPG5459R                          |  |  |
| Tanya Arvind Dubash   | Yes  | AHCPD2973J                          |  |  |
| Azaar Arvind Dubash   | Yes  | FHQPD6898K                          |  |  |
| Aryaan Arvind Dubash  | Yes  | CVPPD5394C                          |  |  |
| Nisaba Godrej   | Yes  | AAFPG3636B                          |  |  |
| Pirojsha Adi Godrej   | Yes  | ADTPG8791J                          |  |  |
| Karla Bookman   | Yes  | AUKPB3033C                          |  |  |
| Sasha Godrej  | Yes  | CEMPG5673M                          |  |  |
| Lana Godrej   | Yes  | CCFPG8622M                          |  |  |
| Nadir B. Godrej   | Yes  | AADPG7643Q                          |  |  |
| Rati Nadir Godrej   | Yes  | AAFPG3741B                          |  |  |
| Burjis Nadir Godrej   | Yes  | AXHPG0260C                          |  |  |
| Sohrab Nadir Godrej   | Yes  | BFGPG4738B                          |  |  |
| Hormazd Nadir Godrej  | Yes  | BPOPG2692N                          |  |  |
| Jamshyd Naoroji Godrej  | Yes  | AACPG0840L                          |  |  |
| Pheroza Jamshyd Godrej  | Yes  | AAMPG4506D                          |  |  |
| Jamshyd Naoroji Godrej, Pheroza<br>Jamshyd Godrej and Navroze<br>Jamshyd Godrej [(Trustees of The<br>Raika Godrej Family Trust)<br>(Beneficial Interest is of Ms. Raika<br>Godrej)] | Yes  | AABTT9664Q                          |  |  |
| Raika Jamshyd Godrej  | Yes  | AATPG7702L                          |  |  |
| Navroze Jamshyd Godrej  | Yes  | AECPG7092J                          |  |  |
| Smita Godrej Crishna  | Yes  | AACPC1513C                          |  |  |
| Vijay Mohan Crishna   | Yes  | AACPC1580F                          |  |  |
| Freyan Crishna Bieri  | Yes  | AADPC3186A                          |  |  |
| Nyrika Holkar   | Yes  | ACUPC0808L                          |  |  |

| Name(s) of the acquirer and<br>Persons Acting in Concert<br>(PAC) with the acquirer  | Whether the<br>acquirer<br>belongs to<br>Promoter/<br>Promoter group | PAN of the acquirer<br>and/ or PACs |  |  |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Rishad Kaikhushru Naoroji  | Yes  | AACPN9750C                          |  |  |
| Rishad Kaikhushru Naoroji & Others<br>[(Partner in M/s RKN Enterprises)<br>(Beneficial Interest is of M/s RKN<br>Enterprises)] | Yes  | AAUFR5998J                          |  |  |
| ABG Family Trust   | Yes  | AAGTA3933L                          |  |  |
| TAD Family Trust   | Yes  | AADTT2162R                          |  |  |
| TAD Children Trust   | Yes  | AADTT2161N                          |  |  |
| NG Family Trust  | Yes  | AACTN8143K                          |  |  |
| NG Children Trust  | Yes  | AACTN8142J                          |  |  |
| PG Family Trust  | Yes  | AADTP6147L                          |  |  |
| PG Children Trust  | Yes  | AADTP6148F                          |  |  |
| PG Lineage Trust   | Yes  | AADTP6157C                          |  |  |
| NBG Family Trust   | Yes  | AACTN8146N                          |  |  |
| RNG Family Trust   | Yes  | AADTR3334F                          |  |  |
| BNG Family Trust   | Yes  | AADTB3103E                          |  |  |
| BNG Successor Trust  | Yes  | AADTB3104D                          |  |  |
| BNG Lineage Trust  | Yes  | AADTB3131A                          |  |  |
| SNG Family Trust   | Yes  | AAUTS8170P                          |  |  |
| SNG Successor Trust  | Yes  | AAUTS8169C                          |  |  |
| SNG Lineage Trust  | Yes  | AAUTS8166P                          |  |  |
| HNG Family Trust   | Yes  | AABTH8245H                          |  |  |
| JNG Family Trust   | Yes  | AACTJ8806H                          |  |  |
| PJG Family Trust   | Yes  | AADTP6195J                          |  |  |
| RJG Family Trust   | Yes  | AADTR3388K                          |  |  |
| Raika Lineage Trust  | Yes  | AADTR3335E                          |  |  |
| NJG Family Trust   | Yes  | AACTN8211E                          |  |  |
| Navroze Lineage Trust  | Yes  | AACTN8149D                          |  |  |
| SGC Family Trust   | Yes  | AAUTS8167N                          |  |  |

| Name(s) of the acquirer and<br>Persons Acting in Concert<br>(PAC) with the acquirer | Whether the<br>acquirer<br>belongs to<br>Promoter/<br>Promoter group | PAN of the acquirer<br>and/ or PACs |  |  |
|---|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| VMC Family Trust  | Yes  | AACTV6506C                          |  |  |
| FVC Family Trust  | Yes  | AAATF6358C                          |  |  |
| FVC Children Trust  | Yes  | AAATF6359D                          |  |  |
| NVC Children Trust  | Yes  | AACTN8147P                          |  |  |
| NVC Family Trust  | Yes  | AACTN8148C                          |  |  |
| Anamudi Real Estates LLP  | Yes  | AAZFA7530N                          |  |  |

Date: 12th March, 2020

gol 119 L

Pirojsha Godrej as a guardian of Ms. Lana Godrej

## Annexure A - Shares of the Target Company

|                             |                  | Pre-transaction             |                                  |                  | Transaction                 |                                  |                  | Post-transaction         |                                  |  |
|-----------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------------|--|
|                             | Number of shares | % of total share<br>capitai | % of total diluted share capital | Number of shares | % of total share<br>capital | % of total diluted share capital | Number of shares | % of total share capital | % of total diluted share capital |  |
| Acquirer(s)/ Transferee(s): |                  |                             |                                  |                  |                             |                                  |                  |                          |                                  |  |
| Lana Godrej                 |                  | 0.00%                       | 0.00%                            | 265,000          | 0.08%                       | 0.08%                            | 265,000          | 0.08%                    | 0.08%                            |  |
| Sallar(s)/-Transferor(s):   |                  |                             |                                  |                  |                             |                                  |                  |                          |                                  |  |
| PG Family Trust             | 8,936,249        | 2.66%                       | 2.66%                            | (265,000)        | -0.08%                      | -0.08%                           | 8,671,249        | 2.58%                    | 2.58%                            |  |
| Other PAC                   | 198,826,989      | 59.09%                      | 59.07%                           |                  | -                           | -                                | 198,826,989      | 59.09%                   | 59.07%                           |  |
| Total                       | 207,763,238      | 61.75%                      | 61.73%                           | 21<br>22         |                             | -                                | 207,763,238      | 61.75%                   | 61.73%                           |  |